## ENGINEERING & PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT PROPOSED AGENDA CONFERENCE MEETING OF THE MOBILE COUNTY COMMISSION

10:00 AM March 7, 2024

## CONSIDER TAKING THE FOLLOWING ACTION ON AGENDA ITEMS:

- 1) AWARD bid to HCL Contracting, LLC for Project MCR-2022-105, Mt. Vernon Streets Resurfacing, for their low bid in the amount of \$160,663.43, requested by the Engineering and Public Works Department.
- 2) ADOPT Resolution to accept proposal from Regions Bank for the purchase of \$29,000,000.00 in aggregate principal amount of the County's Pay-As-You-Go Road, Bridge, and Drainage Facilities Bonds, Series 2020B, requested by the Engineering and Public Works Department.
- 3) ADOPT Resolution and Order authorizing the issuance of \$29,000,000.00 in aggregate principal amount of the County's Pay-As-You-Go Road, Bridge, and Drainage Facilities Bonds, Series 2020B, to be dated March 1, 2024, requested by the Engineering and Public Works Department.
- 4) ADOPT Resolution and Order calling for redemption on March 11, 2024, all of the County's \$29,000,000.00 Pay-As-You-Go Road, Bridge, and Drainage Facilities Bonds, Series 2020B, requested by the Engineering and Public Works Department.
- 5) ADOPT Resolution to accept proposal from Regions Bank for the purchase of the County's \$20,000,000.00 County's Pay-As-You-Go Road, Bridge, and Drainage Facilities Bonds, Series 2022B, requested by the Engineering and Public Works Department.

ENGINEERING PROPOSED AGENDA		March 7, 2024	Page 2
6)	ADOPT	Resolution and Order authorizing the issuance of \$20,000,000.00 principal of Pay-As-You-Go Road, Bridge, and Dr Facilities Bonds, Series 2022B, to be March 1, 2024, requested by the Engin and Public Works Department.	ainage dated
7)	ADOPT	Resolution and Order calling for rede on March 11, 2024, all of the County' \$20,000,000.00 Pay-As-You-Go Road, Br and Drainage Facilities Bonds, Series requested by the Engineering and Publ Works Department.	s idge, 2022B,
8)	AUTHORIZE	advertising and receiving bids for Pr MCR-2018-005, Howells Ferry Road at Firetower Road - Intersection Improve (Roundabout), requested by the Engine and Public Works Department.	ments
9)	APPROVE	preliminary plat only of The Pines of (21 lots, Dawes Road, District 3) This is a private road subdivision an roads within the subdivision will not accepted by Mobile County for mainten requested by the Engineering and Publ Works Department.	d the be ance,
10)	APPROVE	preliminary and final plat of Stokes Addition to Grand Bay. (1 lot, Grand Wilmer Road South and Huffman Lane (private), District 3), requested by Engineering and Public Works Departme	the
11)	APPROVE	<ul> <li>right-of-way and/or easement agreement</li> <li>Tract 1 in the amount of \$4,783.</li> <li>Tract 2 in the amount of \$11,975</li> <li>on County Farm Road in the total round amount of \$16,760.00 for Project MCR-304, Murray Road et al Grade, Drain Base, and Pave (GDBP), requested by the Engineering and Public Works Department</li> </ul>	00 .00 ded 2020- n, he

ENGINEERING March 7, 2024 PROPOSED AGENDA

- 12) APPROVE Non-Reimbursable Agreement for Relocation of Utility Facilities on Public Right-of-Way on Carol Plantation Road with Alabama Power Company, for Project MCR-2018-009, Bush Lane and Carol Plantation Road - Grade, Drain, Base, and Pave (GDBP). There is no cost to Mobile County, requested by the Engineering and Public Works Department.
- 13) AUTHORIZE advertising and receiving bids for CCP-2023-015, Mobile County Aquatic Center, requested by the Engineering and Public Works Department.
- 14) APPROVE setting the following speed limits as listed below, for roads, segments of roads, and subdivisions, as requested by the Engineering and Public Works Department:

Douglas Road - 25 MPH

- From: End of maintenance
- To: Highway 188

Dauphin Island Parkway South - 40 MPH

- From: Laurendine Road, Lawrence Steiner Road, Dauphin Island Parkway
- To: End of maintenance

Page 3